# CH \$290.00 248356

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM686644

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PEMBROKE STREET INTERNATIONAL, LLC		11/01/2021	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	125 High Street, 11th Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2483564	GARDENWORKS	
Registration Number:	2776979	HEARTHSOURCE	
Registration Number:	2771406	PRACTICAL SOLUTIONS FOR EVERYDAY LIVING	
Registration Number:	2781644	PROBLEM SOLVERS	
Registration Number:	3652870	CAMPAIGN TO REFOREST AMERICA	
Registration Number:	3080948	CUSHION FINDER	
Registration Number:	5377160	NATURSTEN	
Registration Number:	1733807	PLOW & HEARTH	
Registration Number:	4062977	PROBLEMSOLVERS	
Registration Number:	4107542	REUSEIT	
Registration Number:	4139285	REUSEIT	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 007487 FRAME: 0765

900655011

	c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera		
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/08/2021		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Evergreen - Fourth Amendment - Pembroke Trademark Grant (2021)#page1.tif			
source=Evergreen - Fourth Amendment - Pembroke Trademark Grant (2021)#page2.tif			
source=Evergreen - Fourth Amendment - Pembroke Trademark Grant (2021)#page3.tif			
source=Evergreen - Fourth Amendment - Pembroke Trademark Grant (2021)#page4.tif			
source=Evergreen - Fourth Amendment - Pembroke Trademark Grant (2021)#page5.tif			

EXECUTION VERSION

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

November 1, 2021

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, PEMBROKE STREET INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Virginia

limited liability company, having an address of 5915 Midlothian Turnpike, Richmond, VA

23225 (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

with offices at 125 High Street, 11th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (the "Grantee"), a

continuing security interest in the following: (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to

and under the United States trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark

registrations, trademark applications, and service mark applications (the foregoing, collectively,

the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in

the Security Agreement referred to below), (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the

Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for

infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same (the foregoing,

collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES

TRADEMARKS (this "Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of

all the Secured Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Amended and Restated

Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of the date hereof

(as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the

"Security Agreement").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect

to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

DB1/ 125015930.2

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. Unless otherwise defined herein,

terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the

Security Agreement. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with

the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the

State of New York, without giving effect to conflict of laws principles thereof, but including

Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

DB1/ 125015930.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

PEMBROKE STREET INTERNATIONAL, LLC.

as a Grantor

**REEL: 007487 FRAME: 0769** 

## ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Grantee

By: Oleg Name: Peter Foley

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007487 FRAME: 0770

# SCHEDULE A

# **Trademarks**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status
GARDENWORKS	2483564	8/28/2001	Registered
HEARTHSOURCE	2776979	10/21/2003	Registered
PRACTICAL SOLUTIONS FOR EVERYDAY LIVING	2771406	10/7/2003	Registered
PROBLEM SOLVERS	2781644	11/11/2003	Registered
CAMPAIGN TO REFOREST AMERICA	3652870	7/7/2009	Registered
CUSHION FINDER	3080948	4/11/2006	Registered
NATURSTEN	5377160	1/9/2018	Registered
PLOW & HEARTH	1733807	11/17/1992	Registered
PROBLEMSOLVERS and Design	4062977	11/29/2011	Registered
REUSEIT	4107542	3/6/2012	Registered
REUSEIT	4139285	5/8/2012	Registered

Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

DB1/ 125015930.2

**RECORDED: 11/08/2021**